
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 29th March, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw/featured


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor David Walters 

 
Councillors:  
John Baird Jim Blagden 
Christian Chapman Arnie Hankin 
Kevin Rostance Dave Shaw 

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 1 February 2021.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   MAZARS: Audit Progress Report - Year Ending 31 March 2021.  
 
 

9 - 22 

5.   Accounting Policies for 2020/21 and other Statement of 
Accounts Matters.  
 
 

23 - 44 

6.   Pension Assumptions for 2020/21 Statement of Accounts.  
 
 

45 - 88 

7.   Independent Member for the Audit Committee.  
 
 

89 - 92 

8.   Audit Progress Report.  
 
 

93 - 114 

9.   Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 and Audit Charter.  
 
 

115 - 128 

10.   Corporate Governance and Anti-Fraud Update.  
 
 

129 - 146 

11.   Whistleblowing Annual Update.  
 
 

147 - 150 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Monday, 1st February, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden, Christian Chapman, 
Arnie Hankin and Dave Shaw. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor John Baird. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, 
Joanne Froggatt, Peter Hudson and Mike Joy. 
 

In Attendance: David Hoose (Mazars), 
Hannah McDonald and Mandy Marples (CMAP). 

 
 
 
 

AC.24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
AC.25 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2020, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
AC.26 Mazars: Annual Audit Letter - Year Ending 31 March 2020 

 
 David Hoose, Mazars Engagement Lead, presented the Annual Audit Letter 

for 2019/20. The Letter provided a summary of the work undertaken by Mazars 
as the auditor for Ashfield District Council for the year ended 31 March 2020.  
The overall conclusions were positive and pleasing. 
 
The two significant risks, having been evaluated, had not identified any 
material errors or uncertainties in the financial statements, or other matters 
that needed to be brought to Members’ attention. 
 
In relation to the auditor’s report, Members acknowledged that it had been 
modified to include an ‘emphasis of matters’ paragraph, which drew attention 
to the fact that Covid-19 had contributed to ‘material valuation uncertainty’ in 
the valuation of the Council’s land & buildings and investment properties and 
in the Council’s share of Nottinghamshire Pension Fund’s property assets. The 
‘emphasis of matters’ paragraph was consistent across Nott
[...]
R review

• Agreeing content of letter of representation

• Reporting to the Audit Committee

• Reviewing subsequent events

• Signing the auditor’s report

Interim February - March 2021

Documenting systems and controls

• Performing walkthroughs

• Interim controls testing including tests of IT general controls and 
application controls

• Early substantive testing of transactions

• Reassessment of audit plan and revision if necessary

Fieldwork June - August 2021

Receiving and reviewing draft financial statements

• Reassessment of audit plan and revision if necessary

• Executing the strategy starting with significant risks and high risk areas

• Communicating progress and issues

• Clearance meeting

Since we presented our Audit Strategy Memorandum, we have:

• undertaken planning work for our 2020/21 audit, including liaison with relevant officers;

• undertaken interim audit work which involves documenting systems and controls; completing 
walkthroughs of key systems; updating our IT risk assessment; undertaking controls testing; and 

• commenced some early substantive testing of transactions (including income and expenditure, 
payroll, journals and property, plant and equipment).

Our planned timetable of work is set out in the diagram below. 

Our risk assessment is however an on-going process throughout the year. 

At this stage, overall audit progress is on track, with no significant issues arising which we are 
required to report to the Council. 

P
age 11



4

Audit Approach Update
Matter Considerations Implications

Service Organisations In our Audit Strategy Memorandum, we reported that Nottinghamshire 
Pension Fund was a service organisation for the purposes of our audit 
approach. 

International Auditing Standards (UK) (ISAs) define service organisations 
as third party organisations that provide services to the Council that are 
part of its information systems relevant to financial reporting. We are 
required to obtain an understanding of the services provided by service 
organisations as well as evaluating the design and implementation of 
controls over those services

We have re-evaluated our assessment and concluded that Nottinghamshire Pension 
Fund does not meet the definition of a service organisation.

There is no significant impact on our audit strategy or risk assessment.

Significant Audit Risks

A significant risk is an identified and 
assessed risk of material 
misstatement that, in the auditor’s 
judgment, requires special audit 
consideration. For any significant risk, 
the auditor shall obtain an 
understanding of the entity’s controls, 
including control activities relevant to 
that risk.

In setting our audit strategy, we set out the following significant audit risks:

• Management override of controls

• Valuation of the net defined benefit pension liability

• Valuation of land & buildings, HRA dwellings, investment properties 
and other PPE related assets (where material).

Our work to date confirms that these risks remain appropriate for 2020/21.

Valuation of land & buildings: The Council has historically sought the advice of an 
expert RICS valuer in the preparation of the financial statements. During 2020/21, 
RICS established a Material Valuation Uncertainty Leaders Forum (UK) to consider 
the pandemic and its impact on financial reporting. The forum recommends that 
material valuation uncertainty declarations may not be required for all properties, 
except those in retail and leisure sectors, subject to valuer discretion for individual 
cases.  We will consider the implications on the financial statement disclosures and 
our auditor’s report on receipt. 

Additional Audit Risk: Covid-19 
Grants recognition

Throughout 2020/21, the Government has provided substantial sums of 
financial support to local authorities. Management have had to exercise a 
level of judgement in relation to these specific COVID-19 grants, covering 
the following:

• the extent to which the Council is act
[...]
 the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

Nottingham

David Hoose

P
age 22



   

 

Report To: AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 29th MARCH 2021 

Heading: 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR 2020/21 AND OTHER 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS MATTERS  

Portfolio Holder: COUNCILLOR RACHEL MADDEN – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
This report requests approval by the Audit Committee of the accounting policies that the Council 
proposes to adopt for the current financial year in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 
2020/21.  
 
The report also outlines the impact of changes to the Code of Practice on Local Government 
Accounting on the production of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts process. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1) Audit Committee approve the Accounting Policies detailed at Appendix A to this report.  
 
2) Audit Committee note that any subsequent amendments or changes to these policies and 
the associated financial implications will be reported back to this Committee.  
 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Part 3 of the Annual Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (the Regulations) requires the Council to 
produce an annual Statement of Accounts. In accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), the Statement of Accounts must include a statement of accounting policies.  
 
The Regulations require a draft of the Statement of Accounts to be prepared and certified by the 
responsible financial officer by 31 May under normal circumstances, the Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) Regulations 2021 have extended this to the 31 July for the financial years beginning 
2020 and 2021. In accordance with best practice for local authorities, the draft accounting policies 
should be reviewed by Audit Committee before the draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts is produced.  
 

Page 23

Agenda 
[...]
its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that 
would use the asset in its highest and best use.  
 
The authority uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances 
and for which sufficient data is available, maximising the use of relevant observable 
inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.  
 
Inputs to the valuation techniques in respect of assets and liabilities for which fair 
value is measured or disclosed in the authority’s financial statements are categorised 
within the fair value hierarchy, as follows:  
 

 Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities that the authority can access at the measurement date 

 

 Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly  
 

 Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.  

 
 

Page 44



   

 

Report To: AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 29th March 2021 

Heading: 
PENSION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2020/21 STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 

Portfolio Holder: COUNCILLOR RACHEL MADDEN – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: N/A 

Subject to Call-In: N/A 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The report is to allow members to consider the proposed assumptions to be used by the Pension 
Fund Actuary in preparing the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 19 – Employee Benefits 
figures to be reported in the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to consider the Actuary’s briefing note attached as Appendix A and the 
proposed IAS 19 assumptions detailed within it, and to agree the assumptions as the basis for 
the calculation of the pension figures required for the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
It is best practice that the actuarial assumptions intended to be used in preparing the IAS 19 figures 
in the Statement of Accounts are cons
[...]
 the tight timescales for employers to submit their final accounts we appreciate that it is not always 

possible to wait until a fund’s net asset statement at the accounting date is available to begin producing 

accounting disclosures. As a result, we request details of funds’ assets at the most recent date available and, for 

the remaining period, we assume that returns are in line with relevant market indices. 

In order to reduce the chance of having to revise any reports we recommend that employers engage with their 

auditors and the administering authority of the fund as early as possible to ensure they are comfortable with 

the information being used to calculate results. 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: Audit Committee Date: 29th March 2021 

Heading: INDEPENDENT MEMBER FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Portfolio Holder: COUNCILLOR RACHEL MADDEN – CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to Call-In: No 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To enable Members of the committee to consider the appointment of an Independent Member to 
the Audit Committee as per the CIPFA Best Practice Guidance, National Audit Office (NAO) 
Guidance and the Redmond Review Recommendations. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
To review and discuss the proposal to appoint an Independent Member onto the Audit 
Committee. 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
CIPFA Best Practice Guidance, National Audit Office (NAO) Guidance and the Redmond Review 
Recommendations requires that Audit Committees must actively explore the appointment of at least 
one independent member to the Committee.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Not to require the Audit Committee to consider the appointment of at least one independent 
member to the Committee, which would be not be in adherence with best practice. 
 
Detailed Information 
1.1 CIPFA best practice considers that Audit Committees must actively explore the appointment 

of at least one independent 
[...]
eport 
 
Robust Corporate Governance ensures organisations are doing the right things in the correct 
manner in an open, honest, inclusive and accountable way. Good governance leads to good 
management, performance and outcomes.  
 
The Council has a framework of policies and procedures in place which collectively make up its 
governance arrangements. The Council should have in place various policies and procedures which 
set out its approach to preventing, detecting and investigating fraud and corruption. These policies 
and procedures were updated and approved by this Committee in February 2020.  
 
The report also considers whether the Local Code of Corporate Governance requires amendment 
and updates the Committee in relation to the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The report provides an overview and update in relation to the Council’s approach to Anti-Fraud 
activity which has also recently been reviewed in light of a new Government Functional Standards 
(GovS 013: Counter Fraud) and reviews anti-fraud work as part of the COVID-19 related grant 
payments.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Committee is asked to note the: 
 

1. Local Code of Corporate Governance as appended to the report and that no 
changes are required at this time; 

2. Process for preparing the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement; 
3. Summary updates relating to Anti-Fraud audit reviews undertaken during 2020/21. 
 

 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
It is best practice for the Local Code of Corporate Governance to be reviewed annually to inform the 
Governance Framework for the following year.  
 
Fraud and Corruption are serious issues which can affect the services the Council provides, 
undermine the achievement of corporate objectives and impact upon the public’s confidence in the 
integrity of Council Officers and Elected Members. The Council is therefore committed to the 
prevention, detection and investigation of all forms of fraud and corruption whether these are 
attempted from within or external to the organisation. The Council is committed to creating an 
environment that is based on the prevention of fraud and corruption. This is achieved by promoting 
openness and honesty in all Council activities. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
The report is for noting.  
 
Detailed Information 
 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
Introduction 
 
Robust Corporate Governance ensures organisations are doing the right things in the correct 
manner in an open, honest, inclusive and accountable way. Good governance leads to good 
management, performance and outcomes.  
 
The Council has a framework of policies and procedures in place which collectively make up its 
governance arrangements. This includes various policies and procedures which set out the 
Council’s approach to preventing, detecting and investigating fraud and corruption. The following 
policies and procedures were updated and approved by this Committee in February 2020: 
 

o Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy  
o Anti-Bribery Policy 
o Anti-Money Laundering Policy Statement and Procedures 
o Fraud Response Plan  
o Prosecution Policy  
o Whistleblowing Policy  
o Local Code of Corporate Governance 

 
These policies will be reviewed during the course of 2021/2022 to be consider by a future meeting 
of this Committee. 
 
Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
The Local Code of Corporate Governance sets out the Council’s arrangements and is based on the 
guidance “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government” published by CIPFA (the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) and SOLACE (the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives) in 2016.  
 
The CIPFA/SOLACE guidance identifies seven core principles and various sub principles; the 
recommended Local Code of Corporate Governance is based on these seven core principles. The 
seven principles are:  

Page 130



 
A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and 

respecting the rule of law  
 

B. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement  
 

C. Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 
benefits 

 
D. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the intended 

outcomes Developing the Council’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership 
and the individuals within it  

 
E. Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 

financial management  
 

F. Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective 
accountability  

 
The Local Code of Corporate Governance informs the Annual Governance Statement. The Local 
Code of Corporate Governance is subject to annual review to inform the governance framework for 
the following year. The Code is attached as Appendix 1; there are no recommended changes at this 
time.  
 
Annual Governance Statement  
 
The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is prepared in order to publicly report on the extent to 
which the Council has complied with its Local Code of Corporate Governance. The AGS looks at 
how the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements have been monitored and 
evaluated during the year and looks at any planned changes. 
 
Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic the arrangements for the preparation and publication of the AGS 
for 2019/20 were changed to reflect the demands placed upon Local Authorities. Instead of the AGS 
being finalised by the end of May 2020 and approved as part of the Statement of Accounts at the 
July 2020 Audit Committee, the AGS was amended and updated to reflect COVID-19 impacts and 
presented to the Committee on 19 October 2020. 
 
Proposed Process for the Preparation of the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  
 
The deadline for the Council to prepare the draft Statement of Accounts has again been extended in 
light of COVID-19 and work pressures to 31 July 2021 with the audited accounts to be signed off by
[...]
impact upon the public’s confidence in the 
integrity of Council Officers and Elected Members.  
 
The Council is therefore committed to the prevention, detection and investigation of all forms of 
fraud and corruption whether these are attempted from within or external to the organisation. The 
Council is committed to creating an environment that is based on the prevention of fraud and 
corruption. This is achieved by promoting openness and honesty in all Council activities. 
  
In order to ensure the Council takes a corporate approach to dealing with fraud and corruption, the 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy Group was established a few years ago and ordinarily meets on 
a quarterly basis. The Group consists of the Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
and representatives from Finance, Legal, Estates, Revenues and Benefits, Housing, CMAP, 
Communications, Procurement and Human Resources with other officers brought on to the group 
as necessary. The Group develops and delivers an annual work plan. Unfortunately, due to the 
pressures and changed priorities for the Council caused by the COVID-19 Pandemic, particularly on 
the Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) and the Service Manager, Revenues and 
Benefits, the Group has not met for some time and development and delivery of the work plan has 
been limited during the past 12 months.  
 
During 2020/21 the main elements of anti-fraud activity being reported to the Committee are: 
 

a) Management of Fraud Risk - Audit Review; 
b) COVID-19 Business Grants; 
c) Data Matching for Local Restrictions Support Grants and Additional Restrictions Grants  

 

Page 132



The two Internal Audit reviews relating to COVID-19 grants were added to the work plan in light of 
the business support schemes introduced by the Government involving large sums of money and 
complex rules and criteria.  
 
Management of Fraud Risk - Audit Review 
 
In June 2020 the Government Functional Standards (GovS 
[...]
ue Budget 
 

None 

Page 149



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
 
Regular review, maintenance and consistent application of the Whistleblowing Policy infers good 
employment practices. As such it is important to maintain the integrity of the policy. 
 
Environmental/Sustainability 
 
There are no Environmental/Sustainability issues identified in the report or the policies reviewed. 
 
Equalities: 
 
There are no equalities issues identified as a direct result of the report. Equalities issues would be 
considered as part of any whistleblowing investigation. 
 
Other Implications: 
 
None. 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Ruth Dennis  
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE  
(Monitoring Officer) 
r.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk  
01623 457009 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Failure to maintain integrity and 
confidence in the policy and its 
applications. 
 

Annual reporting to the Audit Committee and 
Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee.  
Annual update on the application of the policy.  
Update reporting in accordance with the policy to the 
Whistleblower (if identified).  
Identification of trends in disclosure to inform 
Management. 
 

Page 150

mailto:r.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 February 2021.
	4 MAZARS: Audit Progress Report - Year Ending 31 March 2021.
	5 Accounting Policies for 2020/21 and other Statement of Accounts Matters.
	Enc. 1 for ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR 2020/21 AND OTHER STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS MATTERS

	6 Pension Assumptions for 2020/21 Statement of Accounts.
	Enc. 1 for PENSION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	Enc. 2 for PENSION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

	7 Independent Member for the Audit Committee.
	8 Audit Progress Report.
	9 Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 and Audit Charter.
	10 Corporate Governance and Anti-Fraud Update.
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Governance and Anti-Fraud Update

	11 Whistleblowing Annual Update.



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Monday, 29th March, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Jim Blagden, 
Arnie Hankin, Kevin Rostance and Dave Shaw. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Christian Chapman. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Peter Hudson 
and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Michael Butler (Mazars). 
Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
 

 
 
 

AC.31 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
AC.32 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 February 2021, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
AC.33 MAZARS: Audit Progress Report - Year Ending 31 March 2021 

 
 Mazars Audit Manager, Michael Butler, presented the report and provided the 

Audit Committee with an update on progress in delivering its responsibilities as 
the Council’s External Auditor. 
 
Work was progressing well and on track with the agreed timetable with the 
preliminary date for completion of the draft Statement of Accounts being set at 
30 September 2021. 
 
Members were asked to note that in the Audit Strategy Memorandum, Mazars 
had reported that Nottinghamshire Pension Fund was a service organisation 
for the purposes of their audit approach.  Having considered the International 
Auditing Standards (UK) (ISAs) definitions of service organisations, it had 
been re-evaluated and concluded that Nottinghamshire Pension Fund did not 
meet the definition of a service organisation.  This change, however, would not 
have any significant impact on the audit strategy or risk assessment. 
 
 



 

The three significant risks originally identified in the Audit Strategy still 
remained appropriate for 2020/21 and would be addressed as part of the 
agreed audit process: 
 

 Management override of controls 

 Valuation of the net defined benefit pension liability 

 Valuation of land & buildings, HRA dwellings, investment properties and 
other PPE related assets (where material). 

 
An additional audit risk in relation to Covid-19 Grants recognition had also 
been added as a result of local authorities being provided with substantial 
sums of Government financial support to distribute to local businesses during 
the Covid-19 pandemic.    
 
RESOLVED 
that the External Auditor’s progress report, as presented to Committee, be 
received and noted. 
 

 
AC.34 Accounting Policies for 2020/21 and other Statement of Accounts 

Matters 
 

 The Council’s Chief Accountant presented the report and requested 
Committee Members to consider the accounting policies that the Council were 
proposing to adopt for the current financial year in the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
 
Members were also advised as to the impact of changes to the Code of 
Practice on Local Government Accounting on the production of the 2020/21 
Statement of Accounts process. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Accounting Policies, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, be 

approved; 
 
b) it be noted that any subsequent amendments or changes to the policies 

and the associated financial implications will be reported back to this 
Committee. 

 
(Following consideration of this item, Councillor Kevin Rostance joined the 
meeting at 7.13pm.) 
 

 
AC.35 Pension Assumptions for 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 

 
 The Council’s Chief Accountant presented the report and explained the 

purpose of the IAS19 (International Accounting Standards) and what 
assumptions had been made by the Pension Fund Actuary as outlined in the 
briefing note appended to the report. 
 
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED 
that having considered the Actuary’s briefing note attached as Appendix A and 
the proposed IAS 19 assumptions detailed within it, the assumptions be 
agreed as the basis for the calculation of the pension figures required for the 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
AC.36 Independent Member for the Audit Committee 

 
 The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) requested 

Members to consider the potential appointment of an Independent Member to 
the Audit Committee as per CIPFA Best Practice Guidance, National Audit 
Office (NAO) Guidance and the Redmond Review Recommendations. 
 
Having considered the pros and cons for the appointment, as outlined in the 
report, Members were reminded that the appointment of an Independent 
Member was not statutory but deemed good practice and if they were minded 
to do so, a recommendation would need to be made to Cabinet for approval. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the opportunity to appoint an Independent Member to the Audit Committee 
as per CIPFA Best Practice Guidance, National Audit Office (NAO) Guidance 
and the Redmond Review Recommendations, be declined. 
 

 
AC.37 Audit Progress Report 

 
 Hannah McDonald, CMAP’s Group Auditor, presented the report and 

summarised audit progress as at 17 March 2021. 
  
Seven pieces of work had been finalised during that time with five audit 
assignments having been completed. The ‘People Management’ audit review 
that was showing as 90% completed in the report had now also been issued. A 
synopsis of each of the completed reviews were presented to Members for 
information.  
 
With regard to recommendation tracking, Members were heartened to see that 
there were few outstanding recommendations but for those still awaiting 
completion, it was acknowledged that the impact of the pandemic was 
continuing to cause delays in some areas.  As a result of this some of the 
deadline dates for the Depot Investigation had been extended accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 17 March 2021, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 
 

 
AC.38 Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 and Audit Charter 

 
 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the Audit Plan for 2021/22 

and the Audit Charter and explained the process for selecting audit reviews, 
based upon consultation with the Council’s Leadership Team (CLT), utilising 



 

the Council’s risk registers and CMAP’s bespoke risk assessment model. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the content of the Audit Plan for 2021/22 and Audit Charter, as presented, 
be received and approved. 
 

 
AC.39 Corporate Governance and Anti-Fraud Update 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 

report requesting Members to consider the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance, the processes in place for preparing the 2020/21 Annual 
Governance Statement and summary updates relating to the Anti-Fraud audit 
reviews undertaken during 2020/21. 
 
In relation to the Local Code of Corporate Governance, Members were 
reminded that the Council already had a suite of policies and procedures in 
place which collectively made up its governance arrangements. These 
included various policies and procedures which set out the Council’s approach 
to preventing, detecting and investigating fraud and corruption. The policies 
and procedures were last updated and approved by Committee in February 
2020 and no further changes were recommended at this present time. 
 
Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, the arrangements for the preparation and 
publication of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2019/20 had been 
changed to reflect the demands placed upon local authorities and deadlines 
were extended resulting in the AGS being presented to Committee on 19 
October 2020. 
 
Work needed to get back on track for 2021/22 although the deadline for the 
Council to prepare the draft Statement of Accounts and the AGS had again 
been extended in light of COVID-19 and work pressures, to 31 July 2021. 
 
In relation to work undertaken by Internal Audit regarding anti-fraud activity 
during 2020/21, the main areas considered were as follows: 
 

 Management of Fraud Risk - Audit Review 

 COVID-19 Business Grants 

 Data Matching for Local Restrictions Support Grants and Additional 
Restrictions Grants. 

 
Members were advised as to the remit of each review, the investigative work 
undertaken including outcomes and any subsequent recommendations to 
management for approval and implementation. 
 
RESOLVED 
that having been duly considered by Committee, the following be received and 
noted: 
 
a) the Local Code of Corporate Governance, as appended to the report, and 

acknowledgment that no changes are required at this present time; 
 
b) the process for preparing the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement; 



 

 
c) summary updates relating to Anti-Fraud audit reviews undertaken during 

2020/21. 
 

 
AC.40 Whistleblowing Annual Update 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 

report and provided Members with an update as to the operation of the 
Whistleblowing Policy over the preceding 12 months.  In relation to the 
Whistleblowing Policy, Members were advised that no changes were required 
for the forthcoming year. 
 
One anonymous whistleblowing complaint, via the trade union, had been 
received in the preceding twelve months.  The allegations were substantial 
and were in relation to alleged fraud, corruption and bribery. An extensive 
investigation was carried out with 16 people being interviewed by the Director 
of Legal and Governance and the Chief Executive and the police were also 
involved at certain points in the investigation.  On its conclusion, there had 
been no evidence of any wrongdoing and no disciplinary action was taken but 
some management recommendations had been made and disseminated 
accordingly. 
 
It had been acknowledged following the investigation, that most whistleblowing 
allegations were now being submitted as anonymous through the unions and 
management were keen to ascertain why this was. Investigations could be 
undertaken with far greater clarity and understanding if the whistle blower was 
a named officer and it was hoped that this course of action could be 
encouraged in the future.    
 
The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) was intending 
to be a more visible presence at the Depot going forward to encourage a drop 
in approach for staff wishing to voice any concerns or worries in confidence.  
 
RESOLVED that 
a) it be acknowledged that no changes were required to the Whistleblowing 

Policy, as appended to the report, for the forthcoming year; 
 
b) the update as to the operation of the Whistleblowing Policy over the 

preceding 12 months, be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.02 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


